

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME IN CONTACT WITH FOOD

MANUFACTURER

The manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the Community:

Name of the manufacturer: Packaging Donckers
Complete address: Kelderveld 8, 2500 Lier, Belgium
Contact: Mr. Van Humbeeck
Email: info@packaging-donckers.com

Tel: +32(0)15.24.28.80
Fax: +32(0)15.24.28.81

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Product name: ONE SIDED non MF PET COATED VIRGIN CARDBOARD
Type of board: Recycled cardboard
Grammage cardboard: 325 g/m²

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Producer of film declare, that PET colored is in compliance with:

- Directive 1935/2004 / EC. Relevant materials intended to come into contact with food.¹
- Directive 10/2011 / EC. Concerning plastic materials intended to come into contact with food²

Cardboard Accurate quality is produced to the generally approved technical requirements and complies with:

- Foodstuffs and Animal Feeding Code – LFGB of the Federal Republic of Germany in the version of the notification of 03 June 2013 (BGBl. I S. 1426), last modified by art. 4 paragraph 19 of the law of 18 July 2016 (BGBl. I p. 1666), paragraph 30 and 31.
- Recommendation XXXVI "paper, cartons and cartonboard for food packaging" of the "Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung", 34th notification, federal law gazette 10, 14 (1967), including the 220th memorandum, Federal Health Journal 59, 1365-1368, state of 1 July 2016.
- Requirements of the resolution of the European Council AP (2002) 1 about paper, cartons and cartonboard for food contact of 17 September 2002, whereupon instead of the techn. doc. 1 which is not implemented up to now the stated list of

¹ Regulation (EC) no 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC – Article16

² COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. Amendments to Regulation EU No 10/2011: Regulation EU No 321/2011, Regulation EU No 1282/2011, Regulation EU No 1183/2012, Regulation EU No 1183/2012, Regulation EU No 202/2014, Regulation EU No 2015/174, Regulation EU No 2016/1416, Regulation EU No 2017/752, Regulation EU No 2018/79, Regulation EU No 2018/213, Regulation EU No 2018/831, Regulation EU No 2019/37.

factoryadditives of the recommendation XXXVI of the German "BfR" have been consulted.

- Austrian regulations particularly with the food packaging regulations (LMSVG of 20 January 2006, BGBl. I, no. 13/2006).
- The provisions of the regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and the Council of 27 October 2004
- Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of the European Parliament and the Council of 22 December 2006 concerning materials and articles which are intended to be brought into contact with foods.

The adhesive partly meets requirements of the Regulation EU 10/2011 with its revisions, Annex I "Substances" and Annex II "Restrictions on materials and articles"

This declaration was made on the basis of the declaration of conformity provided by the producers of raw materials used for production.

It is the responsibility of the user to test the suitability of our products for the intended application.

We recommend that these boards are processed within 12 months of the production date.

SPECIFIC MIGRATION

This material contains substances which are subject to restrictions on use in food or contain specific migration limits according to EU Regulation 10/2011. It is hereby stated that this restriction has been taken into use and the specific migration limits have not been exceeded.

Adhesive

For the components listed below, restrictions apply which are to be followed with regard to the finished products which (may) come into contact with food:

- Ref. no. 10690: SML=6mg/kg
- Ref. no. 10780: SML=6mg/kg
- Ref. no. 11500: SML=0,05mg/kg
- Ref. no. 11830: SML=6mg/kg
- Ref. no. 17050 SML=30mg/kg
- Ref. no. 20020: SML=6mg/kg
- Ref. no. 21130: SML=6mg/kg
- Ref. no. 33801 SML=30mg/kg
- Ref. no. 77708 SML=1,8mg/kg
- Ref. no. 77897 SML=5mg/kg
- Ref. no. 86880 SML=9mg/kg
- Ref. no. 91530 SML=5mg/kg
- Ref. no. 9185 SML=2mg/kg

The composition of adhesive contain components not listed in the regulation EU 10/2011. For this materials opinions of the EFSA or the BFR Committee for Consumer Products are available. The following SMLs are defined:

- Silver chloride on titanium dioxide: 0,5mg Ag/kg food (EFSA Journal 2007; doi:

- 10.2903/j.efsa.2007.555)
- Mixture of CIT and MIT: 25µ/dm²; (EFSA Journal 2010; doi: 10.2903/j.efsa.2010.1541).
- Adipic acid dihydrazide: 0,05 mg/kg (EFSA Journal 2015; doi: 10.2903/j.efsa.2015.3961).
- 4-acryloamido-4methyl-2-pentanone: 0,05mg/kg(EFSA-Journal 2015; doi: 10.2903/j.efsa.2015.4283)
- Propylene based glycol ethers: 5mg/kg (17th session of the BfR Committee for Consumer Products 2016)

PET layer

Colored film meet requirements for the limit values of the substances limited by their specific migration limits

(SML):

According to the Annex I of Commission Regulation 10/2011:

- terephthalic acid, CAS 100-21-0, SML=7,5 mg/kg
- isophthalic acid, CAS 121-91-5, SML=5,0 mg/kg
- acetaldehyde, CAS 75-07-0, SML=6,0 mg/kg
- ethyleneglycol, CAS 107-21-1, SML= 30 mg/kg
- diethyleneglycol, CAS 111-46-6, SML=30 mg/kg
- antimony trioxide, CAS 1309-64-4, SML=0,04 mg/kg (expressed as antimony)
- acrylic acid, CAS 79-10-7, SML=6 mg/kg
- 1,4-butanediol, CAS 110-63-4, SML=5 mg/kg
- Sodium bisulphite CAS 7631-90-5 SML= 10mg/kg
- Formaldehyde CAS 50-00-0 SML= 15 mg/kg
- Melamine CAS 108-78-1 SML= 2,5 mg/kg
- Methacrylamide CAS 79-39-0, 0,01 mg/kg
- Methyl acrylate CAS 96-33-3, 6 mg/kg
- Ethyl acrylate CAS 140-88-5, 6 mg/kg
- Butyl acrylate CAS 131-32-2, 6 mg/kg
- Methacrylic acid CAS 79-41-4, 6mg/kg
- Methyl methacrylate CAS 80-62-6, 6 mg/kg
- Ethyl methacrylate CAS 97-63-2, 6 mg/kg
- Butyl methacrylate CAS 97-88-1, 6 mg/kg

According to the Annex II of Commission Regulation 10/2011:

- Metals (Ba, Co, Cu, Fe, Li, Mn, Zn)
- Primary aromatic amines

DUAL-USE ADDITIVES

Dual use additives according to EU VO 10/2011 are additives that are permitted for the production of plastic materials & articles and are simultaneously permitted as a food additive or flavor / color.

This material can contain the following dual use additives:

- E1520 propane- 1,2 diol
- E171 titanium dioxide

FLUORIDIZED SUBSTANCES

(Danish Order on food contact materials nr. 681 25 May 2020)

We herewith declare that based on information given by our suppliers; this article is manufactured without and fluorinated polymers and therefore also without fluorinated compounds (PFCs such as PFOS and PFOA).

DISCLAIMER

This declaration is only valid under the following conditions:

- The product is used in normal intended conditions and purposes (use).
- No changes and / or substances (intentional, non-intentional and / or through use) are applied to the product and / or added that the nature and composition (a degeneration and / or a denaturation) of the product could be affected.
- The product may only be used for the foods, contact times and contact temperatures stated in this declaration.

Limiting factors:

- Our products are only suitable for single use. When re-used, mechanical and / or other properties are changed, the food suitability is not guaranteed and is not covered by this document.
- Our products are not suitable for packaging food for infants.

It is the sole responsibility of the user to check and test whether the product is suitable for its intended use, the shelf life of the food, the compatibility between the food and the product.

It is the sole responsibility of the user to test whether the product does not alter the organoleptic properties and / or composition of the food.

The information stated in this statement was provided by the supplier of the relevant product(s).

Signature + stamp:


Steven VAN HUMBEECK
CEO